
3,275 3,020

(4,790)

(15,689)

3,778 
3,152 3,255

51,886 49,426 47,517

36,315 34,210 32,352

15,571 15,216 15,165

130,104130,875 

164,819

130,104

25,663
6,032

165,904

130,875

25,116
6,637

158,609
+4.6%

125,803

23,655

Financial Highlight
Service revenue excl. IC (THB mn) 

Mobile Service Revenue (THB mn) 

Online Revenue (THB mn) 

EBITDA  (THB mn)

Mobile Subcribers  (‘000)

Online Subcribers  (‘000)

Net Profit After Tax  (THB mn) 

Mobile ARPU  (THB/sub/month) 

Online ARPU  (THB/sub/month) 

Total Revenue  (THB mn)

195,669 164,819

164,819

130,104

25,663

105,026

47,517

3,255

9,240

500

Service Revenue  (THB mn)

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

Reported NPAT

PrepaidPrepaidService Revenue

B2C Subscription Revenue 

Service revenue Mobile

Network Rental revenue Pay TV

Normalized NPAT

BlendedPostpaidPostpaidNT Domestic Roaming

Data & Corporate Internet

Interconnection revenue Online

Product sales revenue Others

158,609

125,803

23,655

202,765

85,735
9,866

19,219165,904 98,142164,819
105,026

-0.7%

-5.0%

-0.6%

-0.7%

+7.0%

+4.6%

+1.6%

+4.0%

+6.2% +2.2%

+14.5%

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

(10,966)

9,240

158,609

20,542

20,998

206,020
195,669

165,904

18,758

4,897

164,819

20,160 10,893

109

204

420

114 127

209 220

426 423

18,866
18,957

25,116

18,494

6,622

25,663

19,213

6,450

494
495

500

Remark 
1Subscribers revised to exclude inactive broadband & B2B customers since Q124; ARPU recalculated

2,839
6,311

4291,213

2,616
1,090 1,000
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107,878
90,6434,577

5,154

18,148 17,252

27,060
14,319

21,977
20,221

19,461
19,261

15,264
13,150

6,637 6,032

4,524 3,884

2,113
2,147

1,371

37,112

1,229
1,053

30,992 31,152

EBITDA (THB mn) 

Pay TV Revenue (THB mn) 

EBITDA Margin  (%)

Pay TV Subcribers  (‘000)

Leverage  (X) 

ARPU  (THB/sub/month) 

105,026

6,032 1,053

4.0

283

2023

2023

2023 2023

2023

2023

2023

Subscription & Installation Others

85,735
98,142 105,026

6,311

+14.5% +7.0%
+9.7pp

+4.6pp

-7.9%

-16.0%

2024

2024

2024 2024

2024

2024

2024

2025

2025

2025 2025

2025

2025

2025

4,761

1,550

42.3%
47.6%

53.7% 5.2x
4.2x

4.0x

54.1%
59.2%

63.7%

Total Opex excl. D&A  (THB mn)

90,643
CAPEX  (THB mn)
Capex to Sale (%)

2023

117,192

2024 2025

Regulatory Cost

Interconnection Cost

Network Cost

Cost of Sales

Selling and Admin Expenses

Spectrum Rental Cost

Other Cost of Providing Services

4,388

17,534

28,205

27,885

22,265

16,824

20%
17% 17%

-9.1%

+5.2%

EBITDA as a % of Service Revenue

EBITDA as a % of Total Revenue

Capex as a % of Total Revenue excluding Spectrum 
arrangement (Network equipment rental)

CAPEX CAPEX to Sales

279

290
283

1,392
93

1,286
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